## **RESOLUTION 2024-07**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF FRUITA AND ZAMBELLI FIREWORKS FOR FIREWORK PRODUCTION SERVICES AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT

**WHEREAS**, the Fruita City Council finds it necessary for the City of Fruita to enter into a multiyear Professional Services Agreement for Firework Production Services, and

**WHEREAS**, after a Requests for Quotes process, the Fruita Parks and Recreation Department has recommended that the City of Fruita hire Zambelli Fireworks to perform these services, and

**WHEREAS**, it is the intent of this resolution to approve a Professional Services Agreement between the City of Fruita and Zambelli Fireworks for Firework Production Services and authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRUITA CITY COUNCIL THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City Council approves the Professional Services Agreement between the City of Fruita and Zambelli Fireworks for Firework Production Services and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE FRUITA CITY COUNCIL THIS 5th DAY OF MARCH, 2024

ATTEST:	CITY OF FRUITA	
Margaret Sell, City Clerk	Joel Kincaid, Mayor	